[Accept-Expend State Grant available under the Waste Tire Playground Cover Grant Program to fund Alta Plaza Park renovations.]

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Recreation and Park Department to accept and expend local assistance funds in the amount of \$25,000 available under the Waste Tire Playground Cover Grant Program FY 2004-2005, through the California Integrated Waste Management Board, for Alta Plaza Park.

WHEREAS, It is in the best interest of the City and County of San Francisco to promote waste prevention, reuse and recycling throughout the City and to reduce the amount of material that is landfilled; and,

WHEREAS, The voters of California passed the Safe Neighborhood Parks, Clean Water, Clean Air, and Coastal Protection Bond Act of 2000 (Villaraigosa-Keeley Act). This act authorized the California Integrated Waste Management Board (CIWMB) to establish a grant program to: (1) Assist local agencies in meeting the state and federally accessible standards relating to public playgrounds; and (2) Conserve resources and develop markets for recycled-content materials and equipment; and,

WHEREAS, The CIWMB has been delegated the responsibility for the administration of the program within the State, setting up necessary procedures governing program applications; and,

WHEREAS, The grant terms prohibit including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the General Manager of the Recreation and Park Department to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$25,000 from the California Integrated Waste Management Board to fund projects relating to the

Supervisor Michela Alioto-Pier BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

## FILE NO.

## RESOLUTION NO.

installation of recycled materials and equipment in Alta Plaza Park located in the City and County of San Francisco, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the General Manager of the Recreation and Park
Department is hereby authorized and empowered to execute, in the name of the City and the
County of San Francisco, all necessary applications, contracts, agreements, amendments and
payment requests hereto for the purposes of securing grant funds and to implement and carry
out purposes specified in the applicable grant application.

Approved and Adopted on the \_\_\_\_ day of June, 2005

Recommended:

Mayor

Department Head

Approved:

Approved

Controller

Supervisor Michela Alioto-Pier BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

051160

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Recreation and Park Department to accept and expend local assistance funds in the amount of \$25,000 available under the Waste Tire Playground Cover Grant Program FY 2004-2005, through the California Integrated Waste Management Board, for Alta Plaza Park.

June 21, 2005 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 7 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

Absent: 3 - Daly, Ma, McGoldrick

Excused: 1 - Maxwell

$\mathbf{F}_{\mathbf{i}}$	le	N	o.	۸s	<b>i</b> 1	1	60
1 1	10	1.7	ι,.	۱.	, .	т.	

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on June 21, 2005 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young

Clerk of the Board

Mayor Gavin Newsom

JUN 23 2005

**Date Approved** 

File No. 051160